



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**WPC No. 6714 of 2025**

CHANDRA BHUSHAN RATHAUR **versus** SOUTH EASTERN  
COALFIELD LTD. & OTHERS

### **Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| <b>08.01.2026</b> | <p>Mr. Kishan Lal Sahu, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. V.R. Tiwari, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Sudhir Bajpai, learned counsel for the SECL.</p> <p>Mr. Saumitra Kesharwani, learned Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>Learned Senior counsel for the respondent SECL prays for time to file reply.</p> <p>As prayed, list this case on <b>28<sup>th</sup> January, 2026</b>.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"> <b>Sd/-</b><br/> <b>(Narendra Kumar Vyas)</b><br/> <b>Judge</b> </p> <p>Manish</p> |